

No. 17-50197

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NERSES NICK BRONSOZIAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
DISTRICT COURT No. CR 2:16-00196-SVW*

GOVERNMENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

NICOLA T. HANNA
United States Attorney

PATRICK R. FITZGERALD
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, National Security Division

KHALDOUN SHOBAKI
GEORGE PENCE
Assistant United States Attorneys
National Security Division
1500 United States Courthouse
312 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-0759
Telephone: (213) 894-2253
Email: khaledoun.shobaki@usdoj.gov
Email: george.pence@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
I ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
II STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Jurisdiction, Timeliness, and Bail Status.....	2
B. Statement of Facts and Procedural History	3
1. The Offense	3
2. Pretrial Proceedings	7
3. Trial and Conviction	12
4. Motion for New Trial	17
5. Sentencing.....	23
III SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
IV ARGUMENT.....	25
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Hunter</i> Bars Defendant’s Constitutional Challenges to § 5861(d).....	25
1. Standard of Review.....	25
2. Section 5861(d) Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’ Power Under the Necessary and Proper Clause	26
3. The Application of § 5861(d) to Defendant’s Conduct Did Not Violate His Due Process Rights.....	35
4. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Sebelius</i> Is Neither Closely Related to, Nor Clearly Irreconcilable With, <i>Hunter</i>	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
5. Alternatively, Congress’ Enactment of § 5861(d) Was a Valid Exercise of Its Authority under the Commerce Clause	40
6. Congress Has Not Impliedly Repealed § 5861(d)	41
B. Agent Carr’s Proffered Opinion in <i>Kane</i> Was Not <i>Brady</i> Material	43
1. Standard of Review	44
2. The Evidence Was Not Discoverable	44
3. The Evidence Was Not Meaningfully Favorable to Defendant	50
4. The Evidence Was Not Suppressed	52
5. The Evidence Was Not Material	58
C. Agent Carr’s Testimony Did Not Violate <i>Napue</i>	64
1. Standard of Review	64
2. Agent Carr’s Testimony Was Truthful and Not Misleading	66
3. The Purportedly Misleading Testimony Was Not Material	70
D. Defendant’s Cumulative Prejudice Argument Also Fails	71
V CONCLUSION	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	65
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<i>Comstock v. Humphries</i> , 786 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2015)	46
<i>Earp v. Davis</i> , 881 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2018)	65
<i>Haynes v. Brown</i> , 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	65
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 260 (9th Cir. 1996) (per curiam)	passim
<i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 513 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008)	65, 69, 70, 71
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	59
<i>Ledezma-Galicia v. Holder</i> , 636 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Milke v. Ryan</i> , 711 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Minor v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 87 (1969)	33
<i>Morris v. Ylst</i> , 447 F.3d 735 (9th Cir. 2006)	59
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	passim
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	passim
<i>Paradis v. Arave</i> , 130 F.3d 385 (9th Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	passim
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	59
<i>Towery v. Schriro</i> , 641 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 2010)	66, 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Aichele</i> , 941 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1991)	53
<i>United States v. Alcantar</i> , 733 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>United States v. Antonakeas</i> , 255 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>United States v. Ardoin</i> , 19 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 1994)	32, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	58
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 552 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2009)	53
<i>United States v. Brobst</i> , 558 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Catone</i> , 769 F.3d 866 (4th Cir. 2014)	53
<i>United States v. Corrado</i> , 227 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2000)	53
<i>United States v. Cruz-Feliciano</i> , 786 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>United States v. Dalton</i> , 960 F.2d 121 (10th Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 350 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2003)	56, 61
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 128 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 1997) (per curiam)	32, 42
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 231 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971).....	27
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 722 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2013)	36, 38
<i>United States v. Grier</i> , 354 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>United States v. Grintjes</i> , 237 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 55 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1995)	47, 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 688 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 492 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	59
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 160 F.3d 473 (8th Cir. 1998).....	56
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 976 F.2d 176 (4th Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , No. 2:13-CR-250-JAD-VCF (D. Nev.).....	passim
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , No. 2:13-CR-250-JAD-VCF, 2015 WL 3823023 (D. Nev. June 19, 2015)	55
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 890 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1989).....	59, 60
<i>United States v. Kluger</i> , 794 F.2d 1579 (10th Cir. 1986).....	54
<i>United States v. Kohring</i> , 637 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2011)	47, 62
<i>United States v. Komisaruk</i> , 885 F.2d 490 (9th Cir. 1989).....	52, 60
<i>United States v. Laursen</i> , 847 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 218 (2017)	25
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 704 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2013).....	47, 64
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 63 F.3d 1200 (2d Cir. 1995)	57
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 399 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005).....	53
<i>United States v. Ranney</i> , 719 F.2d 1183 (1st Cir. 1983)	60
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 690 F. App'x 487 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 285 (2017)	69
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 769 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2014).....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 58 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 875 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017).....	33, 36
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 9 F.3d 1182 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 511 U.S. 1124 (1994).....	32
<i>United States v. Sarno</i> , 73 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995)	60
<i>United States v. Sipe</i> , 388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004).....	53
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 846 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 556 (2017)	54, 58
<i>United States v. Stever</i> , 603 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2010).....	47, 48
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 451 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>United States v. Strifler</i> , 851 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1988)	62
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 797 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 794 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2015)	48
<i>United States v. Verduzco</i> , 373 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2004).....	52
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 277 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2002)	53, 56
<i>United States v. Zagari</i> , 111 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1997)	53
<i>Viriyapanthu v. Brandon</i> , 686 F. App'x 390 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 193 (2017)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3500.....	48
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	passim
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	37
26 U.S.C. § 5801.....	26
26 U.S.C. § 5811.....	26
26 U.S.C. § 5812.....	28
26 U.S.C. § 5821.....	26
26 U.S.C. § 5822.....	28
26 U.S.C. § 5841.....	28
26 U.S.C. § 5845.....	26
26 U.S.C. § 5861.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b).....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
Regulations	
27 C.F.R. § 479.105(a)	28
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	31
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	26, 40

No. 17-50197
